

Apollo Borough Council Mtg. 7:00pm 7/27/17

OCA# 201718A

General Services - OCA#201718A

N. 11th Street Culvert Replacement (no change)

Opening of connection between Scenic Drive & Pegtown Avenue - prevented by RRWA & NA

Awaiting final design information from PADOT

PADOT will be starting ROW acquisition any day now

PADOT is expecting to put the prouct out to bid on 10/18/18

PADOT construcion Summer of 2019 for project

Sanitary system redesign awaiting final project design from PADOT

Highway Occupancy Permit for Scenic Drive Connection

PADOT representatives indicated that they were beginning final design any day

Approved HOP needed for design revisions regarding culvert project to be incorporated

Future connection is possible at this intersection if PADOT work is completed first

Wooster has indicated that the Borough has three options

Submit in for minimum use connection of Scenic to S.R. 56

Entrance would require additional improvements as traffic flow increases (by developers)

Could be installed with culvert project

Submit in for all improvements indicated under the Traffic Planning Study

Would require additional permitting and construction costs

Would be for intersection at N. 6th (left turn lane) and N. 11th (light)

Do not submit an HOP

Not proceeding with HOP could put river parcel development off limits between 5/2017 and 9/2019 during PADOT's project or would significantly increase time and costs

S.R. 0066 - N. 11th Street - Scenic Drive Intersection - OCA#201618D

Wooster proposal (\$8,640) has been submitted to prepare intersection design - Needs approval

Asked PADOT to include design as part of their project - Dave Layman (No) - No response from District

No additional emails or correspondence on this item with PADOT or County,

Apollo Borough Sanitary Sewer Services - OCA#201718C

KVWPCA

River Offalls KVWPCA ownership transfer of diversion manholes to acknowledgement

Flow monitoring of the Apollo System complete

The flow monitoring will be used to determine the new sewage rates for each community

All Flow data has been made available online (Jan - June)

Overall flowrates are lower than estimated in 2009 (good)

Noted areas for inspection port review - S. 2nd Street & River Parcel

Extra high rates were observed along S. 4th and N. 8th-N.10th during the May 5, 2017 storm

may be a result of flooded inspection ports or ponding - areas to be reviewed

Any additional roof drain removals should be tracked

A report of the flow monitoring will be provided by KVWPCA in September

Apollo Borough Grants - OCA#201518D

Greenways - OCA#201518D.02 - approved by DCED for \$150,000 - Apollo match \$26,470.59

Multimodal - OCA#201518D.03 - approved by DCED for \$166,325 - Apollo match \$71,282.15

Funds need to be used by June of 2019

Owen's Trail & Road Widening Project - A. Liberoni for \$238,373.55

Change Order #2 - for milling of N. 2nd Street - Need authorization to sign

Tree removal completed by Borough Public Works

Construction issues

95% of the project is complete
Driveway slabs still need to be installed
Landscaping crew still to address site issues - fine grading, washouts etc.,
Pay Application #1 - \$114,524.19 - Still awaiting DCED reimbursement
Greenways amount \$53,850 approved - payment to contractor
Multimodal amount \$61,349 available
Pay Application #2 - \$101,313.48 - Still awaiting DCED reimbursement
Greenways amount \$26,464 available
Pay Application #3 - includes CO#2 and quantity adjustments \$12,501.86
O&A is recommending payment to contractor - **Needs Motion and Approval**
Requests will be made for Grant reimbursements
Railroad Street widening and trail work as other project for 2018 construction season
Remaining Funds for project construction costs approximately \$100,000
The Water company is preparing for a project along (Astronaut Way, S. 4th, S. Warren)
Cost sharing could be utilized if coordinated

Apollo Borough Grants - OCA#201718D

Multimodal Grant - deadline 7/31/17 - \$100,000 to \$3,000,000 and 30% local match

Apollo Borough Heritage Bike Route Grant

Proposed project Total Cost - \$529,703.83

Borough's commitment - \$158,911.15 or \$52,970.38 each year for 3 years

Items Needed

Letter from Planning Committee indicating support of the project

Letter of funds commitment for \$158,911.15

Resolution requesting \$370,792.68 in funds

Armstrong County Watershed Plan Advisory Committee (WPAC) - OCA#201418F

Draft Act 167 plan waiting on County to finalize

Apollo MS4 - OCA#201518F

PADEP deadline for submitting NPDES permit application is 9/16/17

With required public notice deadlines include - plan must be completed by 7/31/17

We will not be able to meeting the advertisement deadline

Does Council want our office to proceed with preparing application or wait on the PADEP?

Looking for pollution reduction & new DEP Model ordinance